**Lung Volume Reduction Surgery**

**Last Review Date:** August 11, 2017  
**Number:** MG.MM.SU.30bC10

---

**Medical Guideline Disclaimer**

Property of EmblemHealth. All rights reserved. The treating physician or primary care provider must submit to EmblemHealth the clinical evidence that the patient meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and information, EmblemHealth will not be able to properly review the request for prior authorization. The clinical review criteria expressed below reflects how EmblemHealth determines whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. EmblemHealth established the clinical review criteria based upon a review of currently available clinical information (including clinical outcome studies in the peer-reviewed published medical literature, regulatory status of the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research agencies, evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and other relevant factors). EmblemHealth expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes, and welcomes further relevant information. Each benefit program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by EmblemHealth, as some programs exclude coverage for services or supplies that EmblemHealth considers medically necessary. If there is a discrepancy between this guideline and a member’s benefits program, the benefits program will govern. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a state, the Federal Government or the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members. All coding and web site links are accurate at time of publication. EmblemHealth Services Company LLC, (“EmblemHealth”) has adopted the herein policy in providing management, administrative and other services to HIP Health Plan of New York, HIP Insurance Company of New York, Group Health Incorporated and GHI HMO Select, related to health benefit plans offered by these entities. All of the aforementioned entities are affiliated companies under common control of EmblemHealth Inc.

---

**Definition**

Lung volume reduction surgery (LVRS), or reduction pneumoplasty (also referred to as lung shaving or lung contouring), is performed on patients with severe emphysema in order to allow the remaining compressed lung to expand and thus improve respiratory function.

**Guideline**

Members are eligible for coverage of bilateral excision of a damaged lung with stapling performed via median sternotomy or video-assisted thoracoscopic surgery when all the criteria in the table below are met.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>ASSESSMENT</th>
<th>CRITERIA</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>
| History and physical examination | Consistent with emphysema.  
BMI ≤ 31.1 kg/m² (men) or ≤ 32.3 kg/m² (women).  
Stable with ≤ 20 mg prednisone (or equivalent) daily. |
| Radiographic | Appropriate computed tomography (CT) scans and/or perfusion scintigraphy for evidence of bilateral emphysema. |
| Pulmonary function (pre-rehabilitation) | Forced expiratory volume in 1 s (FEV₁) ≤ 45% predicted (≥ 15% predicted if age ≥ 70 yr).  
Total lung capacity ≥ 100% predicted post bronchodilator.  
Residual volume ≥ 150% predicted post bronchodilator. |
| Arterial blood gas level (pre-rehabilitation) | PCO₂ ≤ 60 mm Hg (PCO₂ ≤ 55 mm Hg if 1 mi above sea level).  
PO₂ ≥ 45 mm Hg on room air (PO₂ ≥ 30 mm Hg if 1 mi above sea level). |
Cardiac assessment

Approval for surgery by cardiologist if any of the following are present:

- Unstable angina: Left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) cannot be estimated from the echocardiogram (Echo).
- LVEF < 45%: Dobutamine-radionuclide cardiac scan indicates coronary artery disease (CAD) or ventricular dysfunction.
- Arrhythmia (> 5 premature ventricular contractions per min; cardiac rhythm other than sinus).
- Premature ventricular contractions on resting electrocardiogram.
- Pulmonary hypertension: Echo or right-heart catheterization.

Any noninvasive cardiac testing that indicates CAD or ventricular dysfunction may be utilized.

Surgical assessment

Approval for surgery by pulmonary physician, thoracic surgeon and anesthesiologist post rehabilitation.

Exercise

Post-rehabilitation 6-min walk of ≥ 140 m; able to complete 3 min unloaded pedaling in exercise tolerance test (pre- and post-rehabilitation).

Consent

Signed consents for screening and rehabilitation.

Smoking

Plasma nicotine level ≤ 13.7 ng/mL (or arterial carboxyhemoglobin ≤ 2.5% if using nicotine-containing smoking-cessation products).

Nonsmoking for 4 mos. prior to initial interview and throughout evaluation for surgery.

Preoperative diagnostic and therapeutic program adherence

Must complete assessment for, and program of, preoperative services in preparation for surgery.

In addition to the criteria above, the member must have:

- Severe non–upper-lobe emphysema with low exercise capacity (patients with low exercise capacity are those whose maximal exercise capacity is ≤ 25 watts for women and ≤ 40 watts for men post completion of the preoperative therapeutic program in preparation for LVRS. Exercise capacity is measured by incremental maximal and symptom-limited exercise with a cycle ergometer utilizing a 5- or 10-watt-per-minute ramp on 30 % oxygen after 3 minutes of unloaded pedaling).

- Severe upper lobe-predominant emphysema (as defined by radiologist assessment of upper lobe predominance on CT scan).

**Facility Requirements for Medicare Members**

LVRS is reasonable and necessary only when performed at facilities that are:

- Certified by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (Joint Commission) under the LVRS Disease-Specific Care Certification Program (program standards and requirements as printed in the Joint Commission’s October 25, 2004, Disease-Specific Care Certification Program packet).

OR

- Approved as Medicare lung or heart-lung transplantation hospitals.

*Medicare-approved facilities may be referenced at [http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-General-Information/MedicareApprovedFacilities/Lung-Volume-Reduction-Surgery-LVRS.html](http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-General-Information/MedicareApprovedFacilities/Lung-Volume-Reduction-Surgery-LVRS.html)*
Prior Diagnostic and Therapeutic Service Prerequisites

The surgery must be preceded and followed by a program of diagnostic and therapeutic services consistent with those that were provided in the National Emphysema Treatment Trial (NETT) and designed to maximize the member’s potential to successfully undergo and recover from surgery. The program must include the following:

- A 6–10-week series of ≥ 16 and ≤ 20 preoperative sessions, each lasting a minimum of 2 hours.
- ≥ 6 and ≤ 10 postoperative sessions, each lasting a minimum of 2 hours, within 8–9 weeks of the LVRS.

The program must also:

- Be consistent with the care plan developed by the treating physician following performance of a comprehensive evaluation of the member’s medical, psychosocial and nutritional needs.
- Be consistent with the preoperative and postoperative services provided in the NETT.
- Be arranged, monitored and performed under the coordination of the facility where the surgery takes place.

Limitations/Exclusions

LVRS is not considered medically necessary for any of the following clinical circumstances:

- Member’s characteristics carry a high risk for perioperative morbidity and mortality.
- The disease is unsuitable for LVRS.
- Medical conditions or other circumstances make it likely that the patient will be unable to complete the preoperative and postoperative pulmonary diagnostic and therapeutic program required for surgery.
- The member presents with FEV₁ of 20% of predicted value and either homogeneous distribution of emphysema on CT scan or carbon monoxide diffusing capacity of 20% of predicted value (high-risk group identified October 11, 2001, by the NETT).

OR

- The member satisfies the criteria outlined in the table above and has severe non–upper-lobe emphysema with high exercise capacity. High exercise capacity is defined as a maximal workload at the completion of the preoperative diagnostic and therapeutic program that is > 25 watts for women and > 40 watts for men (under the measurement conditions for cycle ergometry specified on pages 2 and 3).

Applicable Procedure Codes

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>32491</td>
<td>Removal of lung, other than pneumonectomy; with resection-plication of emphysematous lung(s) (bullous or non-bullous) for lung volume reduction, sternal split or transthoracic approach, includes any pleural procedure, when performed</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0302</td>
<td>Preoperative pulmonary surgery services for preparation for LVRS, complete course of services, to include a minimum of 16 days of service</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0303</td>
<td>Preoperative pulmonary surgery services for preparation for LVRS, 10 to 15 days of services</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0304</td>
<td>Preoperative pulmonary surgery services for preparation for LVRS, 1 to 9 days of services</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0305</td>
<td>Post discharge pulmonary surgery services after LVRS, minimum of 6 days of services</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Applicable ICD-10 Codes

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>J43.1</td>
<td>Panlobular emphysema</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>J43.2</td>
<td>Centrilobular emphysema</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>J43.8</td>
<td>Other emphysema</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>J43.9</td>
<td>Emphysema, unspecified</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

References

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. National Coverage Determination (NCD) for Lung Volume Reduction Surgery (Reduction Pneumoplasty). November 2005. http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/details/ncd-details.aspx?NCDId=119&ncdver=3&NCAId=96&NcaName=Lung+Volume+Reduction+Surgery&SearchType=Advanced&CoverageSelection=Both&NCSelection=NCA%7cCAL%7cNCD%7cMEDCAC%7cTA%7cMCD&ArticleType=Ed%7cKey%7cSAD%7cFAQ&PolicyType=Final&s=---%7c5%7c6%7c66%7c67%7c9%7c38%7c63%7c41%7c64%7c65%7c44&KeyWord=Lung+Volume+Reduction+Surgery&KeyWordLookUp=Doc&KeyWordSearchType=And&kq=true&ls=---&IsPopup=y&bc=AAAAAAACAAAAA%3d%3d&. Accessed August 15, 2017.

Specialty-matched clinical peer review.